## ORDINANCE NO. 2024-05

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A ZONE TEXT AMENDMENT TO AMEND SEVERAL ARTICLES OF THE ESCONDIDO ZONING CODE

The City Council of the City of Escondido, California does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council makes the following findings:

- a) On February 21, 2024, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2024-03 dissolving the Historic Preservation Commission to bring the Escondido Zoning Code into alignment with the recently adopted
- Comprehensive Economic Development Study.
- b) The Planning Division of the Development Services Department identified the changes that are necessary to address the dissolution of the Historic Preservation Commission, and processed a Zone Text Amendment (Planning Case No. PL24-0017) to amend Article 40 (Historical Resources), Article 61 (Administration and Enforcement), Article 64 (Design Review), and Article 65 (Old Escondido Neighborhood) of Chapter 33 (Escondido Zoning Code) of the Escondido Municipal Code.
- c) The intent and purpose of the Zone Text Amendment is to amend the Escondido Zoning Code to reassign historic preservation responsibilities to the Planning Commission, City Council, Zoning Administrator, and/or City staff.
- d) The Planning Division of the Development Services Department completed its review, and scheduled and held a public hearing regarding the Zone Text Amendment before the Planning Commission on March 26, 2024. Following the public hearing on March 26, 2024, the Planning Commission adopted Resolution

A COMPLETE COPY OF THIS ORDINANCE IS ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK FOR YOUR REVIEW.